

NO.16-1048, 16-1095

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Colorado, et al., *Defendants-Appellees,*

and ALTERNATIVE HOLISTIC HEALING LLC, et al., *Defendants,*

---

JUSTIN E. SMITH, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,  
Governor of the State of Colorado, *Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Nos. 1:15-cv-00349-REB-CBS, 15-cv-00462-WYD-NYW  
The Honorable Robert E. Blackburn, United States District Court Judge

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON AND OREGON  
IN SUPPORT OF JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER ET AL**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

Jeffrey T. Even

*Deputy Solicitor General*

Bruce L. Turcott

*Assistant Attorney General*

State of Washington

1125 Washington Street SE

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200

*Counsel For Amici Curiae*

*Additional Amici Listed On Signature Page*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI ..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. State Licensing and Regulation of Marijuana Furthers the Objectives  
    of Federal Law as Articulated by the Department of Justice ..... 6

    B. Plaintiffs Lack A Federal Cause of Action to Challenge State Law as  
    Preempted ..... 9

    C. The Controlled Substances Act Does Not Preempt Amendment 64 ..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	15, 18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	10-12
<i>Carroll v. Stafford</i> 3 How. 441 (1845).....	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	13
<i>Cty. of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 461 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	16-17, 20
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....	21
<i>Duit Constr. Co. v. Bennett</i> No. 4:13-cv-00458-KGB, 2016 WL 1259398, <i>dismissed</i> , 2016 WL 1273946 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2016) .....	11
<i>Durr v. Strickland</i> 602 F.3d 788 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1087 (2010) .....	9
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	18, 21

<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> No. 15-cv-2246-JS-ARL, 2015 WL 3936346 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2015).....	11
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	21
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	15, 21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	15, 21
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	23
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> 486 U.S. 875 (1988) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Hobbs</i> 745 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Ark. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom. Williams v. Hobbs</i> 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 133 S. Ct. 97 (2012).....	9
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) .....	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	23-24
<i>People v. Crouse</i> No. 12CA2298, 2013 WL 6673708 (Colo. App. Dec. 19, 2013) .....	16-17, 20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	18

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	13
<i>S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cty.</i> 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc., v. Thornton</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	17, 21-22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	1, 15

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16 .....	1, 3-4, 13
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	23

### **Statutes**

Controlled Substances Act	
21 U.S.C. ch. 13 .....	5, 9-10, 15-16, 20, 22
21 U.S.C. § 350e(e).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 822(c).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	12
21 U.S.C. §§ 841-851.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 844 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 875 .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 878(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 881 .....	11, 19
21 U.S.C. § 903 .....	15-17, 22

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538 .....	22
Initiative Measure 502, Wash. Laws of 2013, ch. 3 .....	4
Or. Rev. §§ 475B.005 through .800.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475B.005 .....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 475.856 through .864 .....	5
Wash. Laws of 2013, ch. 3, § 1(3) ( <i>codified as Note following Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.101</i> ).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.325.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.345(2).....	4, 20
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.345(4).....	4, 20
Wash. Laws of 2015, ch. 70, § 12 ( <i>codified as Wash. Rev. Code. § 69.50.357(2)</i> ) .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.4013(3).....	4, 14

**Regulations**

Wash. Admin. Code § 314-55-075(6)-(8) .....	4, 20
---	-------

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
-----------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

American Civil Liberties Union, <i>The War on Marijuana in Black and White: Billions of Dollars Wasted on Racially Biased Arrests</i> (June 2013), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/criminal-law-reform/war-marijuana-black-and-white-report">https://www.aclu.org/criminal-law-reform/war-marijuana-black- and-white-report</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2015) .....	14
---	----

Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
*Drugs and Crime Facts*,  
<http://www.bjs.gov/content/dcf/enforce.cfm>  
 (last visited Aug. 5, 2016) ..... 14, 20
